RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-180

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS ACCEPTING DONATIONS TO THE CITY OF BASTROP FOR THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE REGION 10 HOLIDAY QUARTERLY MEETING, HOSTED BY THE CITY OF BASTROP, FROM VARIOUS COMPANIES AND INDIVIDUALS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF TWO THOUSAND <u>THREE HUNDRED AND</u> FORTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$2,040.00 \$2,340.00); AS ATTACHED IN EXHIBIT A; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- **WHEREAS**, the City Council has appointed the City Manager as the Chief Administrative Officer of the City; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Manager is responsible for the proper administration of all affairs of the City; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop has hosted the Texas Municipal League Region 10 Holiday Quarterly Meeting for the second year; and
- **WHEREAS,** the TML Region 10 is made up of local neighboring cities that range from Pflugerville to Lockhart to Buda and Kerrville; and
- WHEREAS, accepting donations to the City of Bastrop for the TML Region 10 Holiday Quarterly Meeting in the total amount of Two Thousand <u>Three Hundred and</u> Forty and 00/100 Dollars (\$2,040.00 \$2,340.00) from various companies and individuals as attached in Exhibit "A"; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

SECTION 1: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents, authorizing accepting the donations from the companies and individuals on behalf of the City of Bastrop.

SECTION 2: All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

SECTION 3: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop on this the <u>10th</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u> 2024 as amended by adding Donor: International Consulting Engineers for \$300.00.

CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS

	Lyle Nelson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Irma G. Parker, City Secretary		

Exhibit A

List of Donations

Company Donating	Item	Value
C&S Cigar Lounge	10 Cigars in a wooden case	\$150
In the Sticks	Gift Card	\$25
CAFF	Gift Card	\$25
Old Town Restaurant	Gift Card	\$50
Gracie's	Gift Card	\$50
Piney Creek Chop House	Gift Card	\$100
KC Outfitters	Gift Card	\$25
Roscoe Bank	Stanley Cooler Bag	\$100
Film Alley Movie Theatre	2 Movie Theatre Tickets	\$25
Film Alley Movie Theatre	2 Comedy Show Tickets	\$30
Film Alley Movie Theatre	1hr Bowling for 6 with Shoe Rental with Arcade Cards	\$90
Neighbor's Kitchen	Gift Card	\$25
Huitt-Zollars, Inc. –	Yeti Cooler	\$350
Guillermo Salcedo		
Bastrop Chamber of	Bastropoly Game with	\$50
Commerce	Chamber Hat and Koozies	
Texas Disposal Services –	2 \$100 Gift Cards	\$200
Ja-mar Price		
Halff and Associates – VP	3 \$100 Gift Cards	\$300
Stephen Crawford		
Halff and Associates – VP	Gift Basket including a Yeti	\$100
Stephen Crawford	Cooler	
The Goodman Corporation	Gift Card to Perry's	\$250
– Jake Gitekunst	Steakhouse	
Artist Jeffery Stayton	Scarf, Holiday Home Tours	\$75
	Book, Framed Art Piece	
Artist Marlene Outlaw	Hand Painted Spoon Rest	\$20
International Consulting		<u>\$300.00</u>
<u>Engineers</u>		

Total Value Amount: \$2,040.00 \$2,340.00